Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.		02/09/2009	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ronson Corporation	
Street Address:	Campus Drive	
Internal Address:	Corporate Park III	
City:	Somerset	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08873	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1375418	RONSON MULTI-LUBE
Registration Number:	0501135	RONSONOL
Registration Number:	1074452	RONSON
Registration Number:	0783868	COMET
Registration Number:	0261178	RONSON
Registration Number:	0500467	RONSON
Registration Number:	1362811	KLEENOL
Registration Number:	0710111	MULTI-FILL
Registration Number:	1095401	REFIL-A-LITE
Registration Number:	0768070	RONSON
Registration Number:	0855558	RONSON

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

Fax Number: (973)295-1283

TRADEMARK 900129488 REEL: 003953 FRAME: 0563 1375418

10628 10628 10628 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 973-443-3553

Email: whelanm@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mary Whelan-Greenberg Traurig

Address Line 1: 200 Park Avenue

Address Line 4: Florham Park, NEW JERSEY 07932

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	050255-022300	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mary J. Whelan	
Signature:	/Mary J. Whelan/	
Date:	03/17/2009	

Total Attachments: 3

source=ronsontmsr#page1.tif source=ronsontmsr#page2.tif source=ronsontmsr#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003953 FRAME: 0564

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Secured Party on or about October 2, 1986, Grantor assigned and pledged to Secured Party, and granted to Secured Party a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark or service mark registrations and any renewals thereof, whether owned by Grantor (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral") including, without limitation, the United States trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on October 2, 1986 at Reel 0540, Frame 0927 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Secured Party.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Grantor all of its rights, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral, and terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests or liens it has against the Trademark Collateral.

Secured Party represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademark Collateral; (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any trademark, or registration of an application to register any trademark, or any trade name or assumed name, other than those Trademarks set forth on Schedule A (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world.

Secured Party shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

NJ 225,613,136v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003953 FRAME: 0565

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc. (i)k/a Foothill Capital Corporation)

Name: **Kev**in |

Title: Expentive Vice President

## SCHEDULE A

# U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Country	Application/Registration No.	Application/Registration Date
*** ~~ ***	United States	73/481991	1/27/83
RONSON MULTI-LUBE	United States	1362811	12/17/85
200000000000000000000000000000000000000	United States	71/506961	7/9/47
RONSONOL	United States	501135	7/27/48
		301133	\$(\$\pi\$)770
RONSON	United States	73/075455	1/27/76
7.4.6.7.10 Ca 1		1074452	10/4/77
COMET	United States	72/197,234	7/06/64
Origin :		783,868	1/26/65
RONSON	United States	71/278829	2/4/29
		261178	9/10/29
RONSON	United States	71/512929	7/9/47
1017057		500467	6/1/48
KLEENOL	United States	73/481,991	5/24/84
		1,362,811	10/01/85
MULTI-FILL	United States	72/077,956	7/17/59
7740 42 1.2 1 2 2 2 2 2		710,111	1/24/61
REFIL-A-LITE	United States	73/109,509	12/13/76
2003. ISSN 25 1224 S 22		1,095,401	7/04/78
RONSON	United States	72/159,427	12/19/62
		768,070	4/14/64
RONSON	United States	71/278,829	2/04/29
		261,178	9/10/29
RONSON	United States	72/279,098	8/25/67
		855,558	8/27/88

-3-

NJ 226,613,136v1

**RECORDED: 03/17/2009** 

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 003953 FRAME: 0567